Page 57 of 161

Note 5 - Material Items of Income and Expense

Pensions

The actuary carried out a valuation as at 31 March 2023.  This has resulted in pension
assets decreasing from £140m at 31 March 2022 to £133m at 31 March 2023.

Liabilities have decreased from £222m at 31 March 2022 to £164m at 31 March 2023, which
resulted in a decrease in net liability of £51m.

Prior Year Adjustments

The council has identified one classification issue in 2022/23 which requires restatement in
2021/22. This is in relation to the classification of business rates income, which was
previously being classified as government grant income. However only a portion of business
rates income is received as grant income in the form of S31 grants. The rest should be
classified as business rates income.

As this is a classification issues this restatement does not affect any of the primary
statements.The changes due to this restatement are detailed below. Here only affected lines
are shown, the full notes are shown in the relevant part of the statements.

Note 12 – Taxation and Non-Specific Grant
Income

As
previously
stated

£’000

Change

£’000

Restated
amount

£’000

Business rates income 0 1,211 1,211

Non-ringfenced government grants (18,869) (1,211) (20,080)

Total (51,441) 0 (51,441)

Note 13 – Expenditure and Income Analysed
by Nature

As
previously
stated

£’000

Change

£’000

Restated
amount

£’000

Income from taxation (13,619) 1,211 (12,408)

Government grants and contributions (67,787) (1,211) (68,998)

Total Income (108,355) 0 (108,355)

Page 203

Page 58 of 161

Note 29 – Grant Income Credited to Taxation
and non-specific Grant Income and
Expenditure

As
previously
stated

£’000

Change

£’000

Restated
amount

£’000

Non-Domestic Rates (Section 31 Grant) (11,874) (1,211) (13,085)

Total (37,822) (1,211) (39,033)

Note 6 – Events after the Balance Sheet Date

There are two non-adjusting events after the balance sheet date.

The first is in relation to Town Centre House – which at the balance sheet date the council held
under a finance lease. Since the balance sheet date the council has purchased Town Centre
House and so the finance lease has been terminated, and the associated £1.562m finance
lease liability included in note 32 in relation to Town Centre House has been settled.

The second is in relation to the council’s MRP policy. This is proposed to change for 2023/24
to an annuity basis from the current straight line basis of calculation. If approved by full council